
Gebrauchsanweisung 
DE

VITA ADIVA® F-CEM  
Dualhärtendes Befestigungskomposit 

VITA ADIVA F-CEM ist ein dualhärtendes dünnfließendes, stark röntgenopakes Microhybrid-Komposit 
mit hohem Füllstoffgehalt für die permanente volladhäsive Befestigung von Restaurationen aus Keramik, 
Hybridkeramik, Komposit und Metall an Zahnhartsubstanz. VITA ADIVA F-CEM erfüllt die Anforderungen 
der DIN EN ISO 4049.

Zusammensetzung
VITA ADIVA F-CEM basiert auf Bis-GMA- basierenden Harzen, Katalysatoren, Stabilisatoren, Pigmenten 
und anorganischen Füllpartikeln in einer Verteilung von 0.05 - 1 µm. Der Füllstoffgehalt beträgt 61 Gew.-% 
bzw. 41 Vol.-%. 

Indikation
VITA ADIVA F-CEM eignet sich zur dauerhaften und volladhäsiven Befestigung (d.h. inkl. 
Phosphorsäureätzung und Bonding System mit VITA ADIVA T-BOND) von Inlays, Onlays, Veneers, Kronen 
und Brücken aus Keramik, Hybridkeramik, Metall und Komposit an Zahnhartsubstanz.

Kontraindikation
Bei erwiesener Allergie gegen Bestandteile von VITA ADIVA F-CEM.

Nebenwirkungen
Systemische Nebenwirkungen sind nicht bekannt. 

Vorbereitung der VITA ADIVA F-CEM - Spritze
Verschluss der Doppelkammer-Spritze entfernen (wegwerfen, nicht wiederverwenden!) und durch 
die beiliegende 1:1-Mischkanüle ersetzent. Mischkanüle durch seitliches Verdrehen um 90° fixieren. Das 
Material kann direkt aus der Mischkanüle appliziert werden.

Hinweis
Nach Kühlschranklagerung bitte Material erst dann verwenden, wenn es Raumtemperatur angenommen 
hat.

Die Verarbeitungszeit (bei 23 °C / 73 °F) im selbsthärtenden Modus beträgt 2:00 min ab Mischbeginn.

Anmerkung:
Die gebrauchte Mischkanüle dient bis zur nächsten Anwendung als Verschluss. Die ersten 2-3 mm  des aus 
der Mischkanüle austretenden Materials (etwa die Menge eine Pfefferkorns) sollten verworfen werden. 
Dies gilt für jede neue Anmischung.

1. Befestigung von Inlays, Onlays, Veneers, und Kronen aus Hybridkeramik 
 (VITA ENAMIC), Feldspatkeramik (z.B. VITABLOCS) und Glaskeramik (z.B. VITA   
 SUPRINITY PC)

Vorbereitung der Restauration

1.1 Ätzen mit Flusssäure-Gel

Bitte beachten Sie die Gebrauchinformation von VITA ADIVA CERA-ETCH, 5% Flusssäure-Gel. 

1.2 Applikation Silan-Haftvermittler 

Auf geätzte Flächen der Restaurationen geeigneten Silan-Haftvermittler (z.B. VITA ADIVA C-PRIME) 
applizieren.

Bitte beachten Sie die Gebrauchsinformation von VITA ADIVA C-PRIME Silanhaftvermittler.

Auf die so vorbehandelte Oberfläche kann ein methacrylatbasiertes Befestigungskomposit (z.B. VITA 
ADIVA F-CEM) gemäß Gebrauchsanweisung appliziert werden.

2. Befestigung von Restaurationen aus Zirkondioxid (z.B. VITA YZ)

Vorbereitung der Restauration

2.1 Abstrahlen mit Al2O3

Zu verklebende bzw. zu verblendende Zirkonoxidflächen mit Edelkorund (Al2O3, max. 50 μm, Strahldruck 2 
bar). Anschließend gestrahlte Oberfläche reinigen.

2.2 Applikation Zirkonoxid-Haftvermittler

VITA ADIVA ZR-PRIME Zirkonoxid-Haftvermittler in Mischpalette vorlegen, mit einem Einwegpinsel oder 
Microbrush auf die gemäß Herstellerangaben vorbereitete Fläche in einer gleichmäßigen Schicht auftra-
gen und 10 s einwirken lassen. Die flüchtigen Bestandteile leicht mit Druckluft verblasen.
 
Auf die so vorbehandelte Oberfläche kann ein methacrylatbasiertes Befestigungskomposit (z.B.  VITA 
ADIVA F-CEM) gemäß Gebrauchsanweisung appliziert werden.
. 

3. Befestigung von Metallrestaurationen

Vorbereitung der Restauration

3.1 Abstrahlen mit Al2O3

Abstrahlen der zu verklebenden oder zu verblendeten Restauration mit Edelkorund (Al2O3, 50 µm, Strahl-
druck 2 bar). Anschließend gestrahlte Oberfläche im Ultraschallbadt reinigen und mit ölfreier Luft trocknen.

3.2 Applikation Metall-Haftvermittler

VITA ADIVA M-PRIME Metall-Haftvermittler in Mischpalette vorlegen. Mit einem Einwegpinsel oder 
Microbrush auf die vorkonditionierten Verbundflächen in einer gleichmäßigen Schicht auftragen und 10 s 
einwirken lassen. Die flüchtigen Bestandteile leicht mit Druckluft verblasen. 

Auf die so vorbehandelte Oberfläche kann ein methacrylatbasiertes Befestigungskomposit (z.B. VITA 
ADIVA F-CEM) gemäß Gebrauchsanweisung appliziert werden.

4. Befestigung von Kompositrestaurationen

Vorbereitung der Restauration

Bitte beachten Sie die entsprechenden  Verarbeitungshinweise der  Hersteller der Kompositwerkstoffe.
Vorbehandlung der Zahnsubstanz

Behandlungsfeld  trocken halten. 

Die Verwendung von Kofferdam wird empfohlen.
Provisorium entfernen, Zahnsubstanz mit Bimssteinpulver reinigen. Restauration einprobieren. 

Ätzen der Zahnsubstanz mit Phosphorsäure-Ätzgel

Präparierte Zahnsubstanz  entsprechend der Total-Etch-Technik (z.B. VITA ADIVA TOOTH-ETCH, 37%iges 
Phosphorsäure-Ätzgel) gemäß Gebrauchsinformation ätzen.

Applikation Bondingsystem

Bonding System VITA ADIVA T-BOND gemäß Gebrauchsinformation anmischen und auf geätzte Zahn-
substanz applizieren.

Instructions for use

VITA ADIVA® F-CEM 
Dual-curing adhesive composite

VITA ADIVA F-CEM a dual-curing, low viscosity, very radiopaque microhybrid composite with a 
high filler content for the permanent fully adhesive bonding of restorations made of ceramic, hybrid 
ceramic, composite and metal to hard tooth substance. VITA ADIVA F-CEM fulfils the requirements of  
DIN EN ISO 4049.

Composition
VITA ADIVA F-CEM is based on Bis-GMA-based resins, catalysts, stabilizers, pigments, and inorganic 
filler particles in a distribution of 0.05 - 1 µm. The filler content is 61% by weight or 41% by volume. 

Indication
VITA ADIVA F-CEM is suitable for the permanent and fully adhesive bonding (in other words, includ-
ing phosphoric acid etching and bonding system with VITA ADIVA T-BOND) of inlays, onlays, veneers, 
crowns, and bridges made of ceramic, hybrid ceramic, and composite to hard tooth substance.

Contraindication
For proven allergies to components of VITA ADIVA F-CEM.

Side effects
Systemic side effects are not known. 

 
Preparation of the VITA ADIVA F-CEM syringe
Remove the cap on the double syringe (dispose of it, do not re-use it!) and replace it with the 
enclosed 1:1 mixing tip. Secure the mixing tip by turning it 90° to the side. The material can be applied 
directly from the mixing tip.

Note:
After storing the material in the refrigerator, it should only be used after it has reached room tem-
perature. 

The processing time (at 23°C / 73°F) in self-curing mode is 2:00 minutes from the beginning 
of mixing.

Note:
The used mixing tip serves as the cap until the next application. The first 2-3 mm of material that comes 
out of the mixing tip (around the quantity of a peppercorn) should be thrown away. This applies for 
each new mixing.

1. Bonding of inlays, onlays, veneers, and crowns made of hybrid ceramic (VITA 
 ENAMIC), feldspar ceramic (e.g. VITABLOCS), and glass ceramic (e.g. VITA 
 SUPRINITY PC)

Preparation of the restoration

1.1 Etching with hydrofluoric acid gel

Please observe the instructions for use of VITA ADIVA CERA-ETCH, 5% hydrofluoric acid gel. 

1.2 Application of silane bonding agent 

Apply suitable silane bonding agent (e.g. VITA ADIVA C-PRIME) on the etched surfaces of the res-
torations.

Observe the instructions for use of VITA ADIVA C-PRIME silane bonding agent.

EN
A methacrylate-based adhesive composite (e.g. VITA ADIVA F-CEM) can be applied to a surface pre-
pared in this way, according to the instructions for use.

2. Bonding of restorations made of zirconia (e.g. VITA YZ)

Preparation of the restoration

2.1  Sandblasting with Al2O3

Sandblast the zirconia surfaces to be bonded or veneered with high-grade aluminum oxide (Al2O3, max. 
50 µm, blasting pressure 2 bar). Next, clean the sandblasted surface.

2.2 Application of zirconia bonding agent

Place VITA ADIVA ZR-PRIME zirconia bonding agent on a mixing pallete, apply an even layer with a 
disposable brush or microbrush on a surface that has been prepared according to the manufacturer’s 
instructions, and let the bonding agent work for 10 s. Slightly disperse the volatile components with 
compressed air.
 
A methacrylate-based adhesive composite (e.g. VITA ADIVA F-CEM) can be applied on a surface that 
has been prepared this way, according to the instructions for use.
. 

3. Bonding of metal restorations

Preparation of the restoration

3.1 Sandblasting with Al2O3

Sandblast the restoration to be bonded or veneered with high-grade aluminum oxide (Al2O3, 50 µm, 
blasting pressure 2 bar). Next, clean the sandblasted surface in an ultrasonic bath and dry with oil-
free air.

3.2 Application of metal bonding agent

Place VITA ADIVA M-PRIME metal bonding agent on a mixing pallet. Apply an even layer with a dis-
posable brush or microbrush to the preconditioned bonding surfaces and let it work for 10 s. Slightly 
disperse the volatile components with compressed air. 

A methacrylate-based adhesive composite (e.g. VITA ADIVA F-CEM) can be applied on a surface that 
has been prepared in this way, according to the instructions for use.

4. Bonding of composite restorations

Preparation of the restoration

Please observe the corresponding processing instructions of the manufacturers of the composite materials.

Pretreatment of the tooth substance

Keep the treatment area dry. 

The use of a rubber dam is recommended.
Remove the temporary and clean the tooth substance with pumice powder. Try in of the restoration. 

Etching the tooth substance with phosphoric acid etching gel

Etch the prepared tooth substance according to the total-etch technique (e.g. VITA ADIVA TOOTH-
ETCH, 37% phosphoric acid etching gel) according to the instructions for use.

Mode d’emploi

VITA ADIVA® F-CEM
Composite de scellement à double mode de polymérisation

VITA ADIVA F-CEM est un composite micro hybride fluide, très radiopaque, à double mode de 
polymérisation. Il est très chargé et destiné au scellement complètement adhésif définitif à la 
substance dentaire dure des restaurations en céramique, céramique hybride, composite et métal. 
VITA ADIVA F-CEM est conforme aux exigences de DIN EN ISO 4049.

Composition
VITA ADIVA F-CEM est à base de résines bis-GMA, de catalyseurs, de stabilisateurs, de pigments et de 
particules de charge anorganiques d’une taille allant de 0,05 à 1 µm. La teneur en charges est de 61 % 
en poids ou de 41 % en volume. 

Indications
VITA ADIVA F-CEM est destiné au scellement adhésif définitif (c’est-à-dire y compris mordançage à 
l’acide phosphorique et liaison avec VITA ADIVA T-BOND) des inlays, onlays, facettes, couronnes, bridg-
es en céramique, céramique hybride et composite à la substance dentaire dure. 

Contre-indications
En cas d’allergie reconnue aux composants de VITA ADIVA F- CEM.

Effets secondaires
Des effets secondaires systémiques n’ont pas été observés. 

Préparation de la seringue VITA ADIVA F-CEM 
Retirer le capuchon de la seringue à deux corps (le jeter, ne pas le réutiliser !) et le remplacer par 
la canule de mélange 1:1 fournie.  Fixer la canule de mélange en vissant à 90°.  Le matériau peut être 
appliqué directement à partir de la canule de mélange. 

Observation
Après conservation au réfrigérateur, n’utiliser le produit qu’une fois la température ambiante atteinte. 

La plage de manipulation (à 23 °C / 73 °F) en mode autopolymérisable est de 2 min à partir 
du début de mélange. 

Obervation
Jusqu’à nouvelle utilisation la canule de mélange utilisée sert de capuchon.  Jeter les 2-3 premiers 
mm du matériau expulsé par la canule (la grosseur d’un grain de poivre env.).  Cela vaut pour chaque 
nouveau mélange. 

1. Scellement des inlays, onlays, facettes et couronnes en céramique hybride (VITA 
 ENAMIC), en céramique feldspathique (par ex. VITABLOCS) et en céramique 
 vitreuse (par ex. VITA SUPRINITY PC)

Préparation de la restauration

1.1 Mordançage au gel d’acide fluorhydrique 

Veuillez respecter le mode d’emploi du gel d’acide fluorhydrique à 5 % VITA ADIVA CERA-
ETCH 

1.2 Application adhésif silane 

Appliquer sur les surfaces mordancées des restaurations un adhésif silane adapté (par ex. VITA ADIVA 
C-PRIME). 

Veuillez respecter le mode d’emploi de l’adhésif silane VITA ADIVA C-PRIME

FR
Sur la surface ainsi préparée il est possible d’appliquer un composite de scellement à base de méth-
acrylate (par ex. VITA ADIVA F-CEM) en suivant le mode d’emploi. 

2. Scellement des restaurations en dioxyde de zirconium (par ex. VITA YZ)

Préparation de la restauration

2.1 Sablage avec Al2O3

Sablage des surfaces à coller et à incruster au corindon (Al2O3, max. 50 µm, pression 2 bars). Nettoyer 
ensuite la surface sablée. 

2.2 Application adhésif pour oxyde de zirconium 

Déposer l’adhésif pour l’oxyde de zirconium VITA ADIVA ZR-PRIME dans une palette de mélange, 
appliquer sur la surface préparée en couche régulière avec un pinceau à usage unique ou une micro 
brossette selon les indications du fabricant. Laisser agir 10 s. Passer la soufflette à air comprimé légère-
ment sur les composants volatils. 
 
Sur la surface préparée il est possible d’appliquer un composite de scellement à base de méthacrylate 
(par ex. VITA ADIVA F-CEM) en suivant le mode d’emploi. 
. 

3. Scellement des restaurations métalliques

Préparation de la restauration

3.1 Sablage avec Al2O3

Sablage de la restauration à coller ou à incruster au corindon (Al2O3, max 50 µm, pression 2 bars). 
Nettoyer ensuite la surface sablée dans un bain à ultra sons et sécher à l’air comprimé sans huile.

3.2 Application de l’adhésif au métal

Déposer l’adhésif VITA ADIVA M-PRIME dans une palette de mélange.  Appliquer en une couche 
régulière avec un pinceau à usage nique ou une micro brossette sur les surfaces à assembler précondi-
tionnées et laisser agir 10 s.  Passer légèrement la soufflette à air comprimé sur les composants volatils.  

Sur la surface ainsi préparée il est possible d’appliquer un composite de scellement à base de méth-
acrylate (par ex. VITA ADIVA F-CEM) en suivant le mode d’emploi. 

4. Scellement des restaurations en composite 

Préparation de la restauration

Veuillez respecter les consignes de mise en œuvre des fabricants de composite. 

Conditionnement de la substance dentaire

Maintenir bien sec le champ opératoire 
Il est conseillé d’utiliser une digue.

Retirer le provisoire, nettoyer la substance dentaire avec de la poudre de pierre ponce.  Essayer la 
restauration. 

Mordançage de la substance dentaire au gel de mordançage à base d’acide phosphorique. 

Mordancer la substance dentaire préparée conformément à la technique de mordançage total (par ex. 
VITA ADIVA TOOTH-ETCH, gel de mordançage à base d’acide phosphorique à 37 %). 

Applikation von VITA ADIVA F-CEM

VITA ADIVA F-CEM in einer dünnen Schicht (ca. 0,5 mm) direkt auf die Klebeflächen der Restauration und 
auf die vorbehandelte Zahnsubstanz applizieren. Restauration unter leichtem Druck vollständig in situ 
bringen. Wenn die Restauration einwandfrei sitzt, überschüssiges Material nach kurzem Belichten (ca. 5 s) 
entfernen. Zur schnellen Fixierung  Randbereiche der Restauration von jeder Seite für 20 s lichthärten. 
Das dualhärtende Material härtet innerhalb von 3 min von selbst aus.

Nach beendeter Aushärtung wird finiert und die Ränder in üblicher Weise poliert.

Wichtige Hinweise
 
• VITA ADIVA F-CEM nicht mit Harz verdünnen.
• Nicht in Verbindung mit eugenolhaltigen Präparaten verwenden, da Eugenol die Aushärtung des 
 Materials beeinträchtigt. Auch die Lagerung in der Nähe von nicht verschlossenen eugenolhaltigen  
 Produkten ist schädlich. Bringen Sie daher unausgehärtetes Material nicht in Kontakt mit eugenol- 
 haltigen Produkten.
• Kontakt mit der Haut sollte vermieden werden, besonders bei Personen, die bekannterweise 
 allergische Reaktionen auf Methacrylate zeigen.

Lagerhinweise
Nicht über 20 °C (68 ° F) lagern. Bis zur ersten Benutzung im Kühlschrank lagern. Angebrochenes Material 
innerhalb von 3 Monaten verbrauchen. Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden!

Markierung der Verpackung

  Herstelldatum

  Verwendbar bis

 Chargenbezeichnung

  Lagertemperatur

 Artikelnummer

 Medizinprodukt

Rx only Nur für professionelle Anwender

Lieferformen
VITA ADIVA F-CEM, Doppelkammerspritze 5 ml, je in den  den Farben A2 Universal, A3, White opaque 
und Translucent.

 
Garantie
Harvard Dental International GmbH garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und Herstellfehlern 
ist. Harvard Dental übernimmt keine weitere Haftung, auch keine implizite Garantie bezüglich Verkäuflich-
keit oder Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. Der Anwender ist verantwortlich für den Einsatz und die 
bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produktes. Wenn innerhalb der Garantiefrist Schäden am Produkt 
auftreten, besteht Ihr einziger Anspruch und die einzige Verpflichtung von Harvard Dental in der Reparatur 
oder dem Ersatz des Harvard Dental International GmbH-Produktes.

Haftungsbeschränkung 
Soweit ein Haftungsausschluss gesetzlich zulässig ist, besteht für  Harvard Dental International GmbH 
keinerlei Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden durch dieses Produkt, gleichgültig ob es sich dabei um direkte, 
indirekte, besondere, Begleit- oder Folgeschäden, unabhängig von der Rechtsgrundlage, einschließlich 
Garantie, Vertrag, Fahrlässigkeit oder Vorsatz, handelt.

Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren!

Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt kann unter www.vita-zahnfabrik.com heruntergeladen werden.

Stand dieser Information: 02.2020

Vertrieb

VITA Zahnfabrik H. Rauter GmbH & Co. KG
Spitalgasse 3 · 79713 Bad Säckingen · Germany
Tel. +49 (0) 77 61 / 562-0
Fax +49 (0) 77 61 / 562-299
Hotline:
Tel. +49 (0) 77 61 / 562-222
Fax +49 (0) 77 61 / 562-446
www.vita-zahnfabrik.com
info@vita-zahnfabrik.com

Harvard Dental International GmbH 
Margaretenstraße 2-4
15366 Hoppegarten
Tel. +49 (0) 30 / 99 28 978-0
Fax +49 (0) 30 / 99 28 978-19
www.harvard-dental-international.de
info@harvard-dental-international.de
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Application of the bonding system

Mix the VITA ADIVA T-BOND bonding system according to the instructions for use and apply it to the 
etched tooth substance.

Application of VITA ADIVA F-CEM

Apply a thin layer (approx. 0.5 mm) of VITA ADIVA F-CEM directly onto the adhesive areas of the 
restoration and onto the pretreated tooth substance. Completely seat the restoration under slight 
pressure. When the restoration sits perfectly, remove excess material after short exposure to light 
(approx. 5 sec.). For quick fixation, light-cure the peripheral areas of the restoration for 20 s on each 
side. The dual-curing material cures by itself within 3 min.

After the curing has ended, finishing is done and the edges are polished in the usual way.

Important information
 
• Do not dilute VITA ADIVA F-CEM with resin.
• Do not use in connection with preparations containing eugenol, since eugenol interferes with the  
 curing of the material. Storage near open products containing eugenol is also harmful. Therefore,  
 do not bring uncured material into contact with products containing eugenol.
• Contact with skin should be avoided, especially in the case of persons who are known to be allergic  
 to methacrylate.

Storage information
Do not store above 20 °C (68 °F). Store in a refrigerator until first use. Use opened material within 
3 months. Do not use after the expiration date!

Marking on the package

  date of manufacture

  can be used until

 lot number

  storage temperature

 item number

 Medical device

Rx only For professional use only

Forms of delivery
VITA ADIVA F-CEM, double syringe 5 ml, each in the shades A2 Universal, A3, White opaque and Translucent.
 

Guarantee
Harvard Dental International GmbH guarantees that this product is free from material and manufactur-
ing faults. Harvard Dental assumes no further liability, nor any implicit guarantee concerning market-
ability or suitability for a particular purpose. The user is responsible for the use and proper application 
of the product. If defects occur on the product within the warranty period, the cutomer’s only claim and 
the only obligation of Harvard Dental is in the repair or replacement of the Harvard Dental International 
GmbH product.

Limited liability 
Insofar as exclusion of liability is legally allowed, Harvard Dental International GmbH bears no liability 
for losses or damage from this product, regardless of whether direct, indirect, special, concomitant, or 
consequent damage is concerned, regardless of the legal basis, including guarantee, contract, negli-
gence, or premeditation.

Always store out of reach of children!

The safety data sheet can be downloaded from www.vita-zahnfabrik.com 

Information issued: 02.2020

Sales

VITA Zahnfabrik H. Rauter GmbH & Co. KG
Spitalgasse 3 · 79713 Bad Säckingen · Germany
Tel. +49 (0) 77 61 / 562-0
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Hotline:
Tel. +49 (0) 77 61 / 562-222
Fax +49 (0) 77 61 / 562-446
www.vita-zahnfabrik.com
info@vita-zahnfabrik.com

Harvard Dental International GmbH 
Margaretenstraße 2-4
15366 Hoppegarten · Germany
Tel. +49 (0) 30 / 99 28 978-0
Fax +49 (0) 30 / 99 28 978-19
www.harvard-dental-international.de
info@harvard-dental-international.de
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Application du liant

Mélanger le liant VITA ADIVA T-BOND selon le mode d’emploi et l’appliquer sur la substance dentaire 
mordancée.

Application de VITA ADIVA F-CEM

Appliquer VITA ADIVA F-CEM en fine couche (env. 0,5 mm) directement sur les surfaces à coller de la 
restauration et sur la substance dentaire préparée.  Insérer la restauration sous légère pression dans 
son logement.  Lorsque la restauration est bien en place, éliminer le surplus de matériau  après une 
courte exposition (5 s). Pour une fixation rapide, photopolymériser les zones périphériques de la res-
tauration, de chaque côté, pendant 20 s.  Le matériau à double mode de polymérisation durcit en 3 min. 

Après durcissement, procéder à la finition et polir les bords comme à l’accoutumée. 

Observations importantes 
 
• Ne pas diluer VITA ADIVA F-CEM avec la résine. 
• Ne pas utiliser en association avec les préparations à base d’eugénol car cette substance perturbe 
 le durcissement du matériau.  De même le stockage à proximité de produits à base d’eugénol non 
 fermés est nocif.  Veuillez donc ne pas mettre en contact du matériau non durci avec des produits  
 eugénolés.
• Éviter le contact avec la peau, notamment les personnes présentant des réactions allergiques 
 reconnues au méthacrylate. 

Consignes de stockage
Ne pas stocker à plus de 20 °C (68 °F). Entreposer au réfrigérateur jusqu’à la première utilisation. Uti-
liser dans les 3 mois le matériau entamé. Ne plus utiliser après la date de péremption !

Marquage de l’emballage

  Date de fabrication

  À utiliser avant

 Désignation de la charge

  Température de stockage

 Numéro d’article

 Dispositif médical

Rx only Réservé à un usage professionnel

Conditionnements
VITA ADIVA F-CEM, seringue à deux corps 5 ml, dans les couleurs A2 Universal, A3, White opaque 
et Translucide.  

Garantie
Harvard Dental International GmbH garantit l’état irréprochable de ce produit.   La responsabilité de 
Harvard Dental International GmbH ne pourra être engagée. De même le fabricant n’accorde aucune 
garantie implicite quant à la commercialisation ou l’adéquation du produit pour un but défini.   L’utilisa-
teur a la responsabilité d’utiliser et de mettre en œuvre correctement le produit  En cas de dommages 
constatés au niveau du produit pendant la période de garantie, Harvard Dental International a pour 
seule obligation de réparer ou de remplacer le produit. 

Limitation de la garantie
Dans la limite légale permise en matière d’exclusion de responsabilité, de garantie, de contrat, de 
négligence ou de faute grave, Harvard Dental International GmbH ne peut être tenu responsable des 
pertes ou dommages résultant de ce produit, qu’il s’agisse de dommages directs, indirects, spécifiques 
ou accessoires. 

Tenir hors de portée des enfants !

Vous pouvez télécharger la fiche de données de sécurité sur www.vita-zahnfabrik.com/sds

Date d’édition: 02.2020

Distribution

VITA Zahnfabrik H. Rauter GmbH & Co. KG
Spitalgasse 3 · 79713 Bad Säckingen · Germany
Tel. +49 (0) 77 61 / 562-0
Fax +49 (0) 77 61 / 562-299
Assistance téléphonique :
Tel. +49 (0) 77 61 / 562-222
Fax +49 (0) 77 61 / 562-446
www.vita-zahnfabrik.com
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Informazione d’uso

VITA ADIVA® F-CEM 
Composito di fissaggio a indurimento duale

VITA ADIVA F-CEM è un composito microibrido fluido, fortemente radiopaco, a indurimento duale, 
con elevato tenore di sostanze di carica per il fissaggio completamente adesivo, permanente di restauri 
in ceramica, ceramica ibrida, composito e metallo alle sostanze dure del dente. VITA ADIVA F-CEM 
soddisfa i requisiti DIN EN ISO 4049.

Composizione
VITA ADIVA F-CEM è costituito da resine a base Bis-GMA, catalizzatori, stabilizzatori, pigmenti e par-
ticelle di carica inorganica con una distribuzione di 0.05 - 1 µm. Il tenore di sostanze di carica è pari al 
61 % in peso o 41 % in volume. 

Indicazioni
VITA ADIVA F-CEM è indicato per il fissaggio duraturo e completamente adesivo (incl. mordenzatura con 
acido fosforico e Bonding System con VITA ADIVA T-BOND) di inlays, onlays, faccette, corone e ponti in 
ceramica, ceramica ibrida e composito alle sostanze dure del dente.

Controindicazioni
In caso di allergia dimostrata a componenti di VITA ADIVA F-CEM.

Effetti collaterali
Non sono noti effetti collaterali sistemici. 
 
Preparazione della siringa VITA ADIVA F-CEM
Togliere la chiusura della siringa a doppia camera (eliminare, non riutilizzare!) e sostituirla con 
una cannula di miscelazione 1:1-in dotazione. Fissare la cannula di miscelazione ruotandola di 90°. 
Il materiale può essere applicato direttamente dalla cannula di miscelazione.

Avvertenza
Se conservato in frigorifero, usare il materiale solo quando ha raggiunto temperatura ambiente. 

Il tempo di lavorazione (a 23 °C / 73 °F) in modalità autoindurente è di 2:00 min a partire 
dall’inizio della miscelazione.

Nota:
La cannula di miscelazione usata funge da chiusura fino al successivo utilizzo. Eliminare i primi 2-3 mm 
di materiale che fuoriesce dalla cannula di miscelazione (equivalente ca. a un grado di pepe). Ciò vale 
per ogni nuova miscelazione.

1. Fissaggio di inlays, onlays, faccette e corone in ceramica ibrida (VITA ENAMIC), 
 ceramica feldspatica (ad es. VITABLOCS) e vetroceramica (ad es. VITA SUPRINITY PC)

Preparazione del restauro

1.1 Mordenzatura con acido fluoridrico in gel

Attenersi alle informazioni d’uso del acido fluoridrico in gel al 5% VITA ADIVA CERA-ETCH. 

1.2 Applicazione dell’agente adesivo al silano 

Sulle superficie mordenzate dei restauri applicare un idoneo agente adesivo al silano (ad es. VITA ADIVA 
C-PRIME).

Attenersi alle informazioni d’uso dell’agente adesivo al silano VITA ADIVA C-PRIME.

Sulla superficie così pretrattata è possibile applicare un composito di fissaggio a base di metacrilato (ad 
es. VITA ADIVA F-CEM) secondo le istruzioni di impiego.

IT
2. Fissaggio di restauri in biossido di zirconio (ad es. VITA YZ)

Preparazione del restauro

2.1  Sabbiare con Al2O3

Sabbiare le superfici in biossido di zirconio da incollare o rivestire con corindone (Al2O3, max. 50 µm, 
pressione 2 bar). Pulire quindi la superficie sabbiata.

2.2 Applicazione dell’adesivo per biossido di zirconio

Approntare l’adesivo per biossido di zirconio VITA ADIVA ZR-PRIME sulla piastra di miscelazione, con 
un pennellino monouso o un Microbrush applicare uno strato uniforme sulla superficie pretrattata come 
da istruzioni del produttore, e lasciar agire 10 sec. Distribuire i componenti volatili con un leggero 
getto d’aria compressa.
 
Sulla superficie così pretrattata è possibile applicare un composito di fissaggio a base di metacrilato (ad 
es. VITA ADIVA F-CEM) secodo le istruzioni di impiego.

3. Fissaggio di restauri metallici

Preparazione del restauro

3.1 Sabbiare con Al2O3

Sabbiare il restauro da incollare o rivestire con corindone (Al2O3, max 50 µm, pressione 2 bar). Pulire 
quindi la superficie sabbiata in bagno ad ultrasuoni e asciugare con un getto d’aria privo d’olio.

3.2 Applicazione dell’adesivo per metalli

Approntare l’adesivo per metalli VITA ADIVA M-PRIME sulla piastra di miscelazione. Con un pennellino 
monouso o un Microbrush applicare uno strato uniforme sulle superfici di legame precondizionate e 
lasciar agire per 10 sec. Distribuire i componenti volatili con un leggero getto d’aria compressa. 

Sulla superficie così pretrattata è possibile applicare un composito di fissaggio a base di metacrilato (ad 
es. VITA ADIVA F-CEM) secondo le istruzioni di impiego.

4. Fissaggio di restauri in composito

Preparazione del restauro

Attenersi alle indicazioni di lavorazione dei produttori dei compositi.

Trattamento preliminare della sostanza dentaria

Tener asciutto il campo operatorio. 
Si raccomanda l’uso di una diga.

Togliere il provvisorio, pulire la sostanza dentaria con pomice in polvere. Provare il restauro. 

Mordenzatura della sostanza dentaria con acido fosforico in gel

Mordenzare la sostanza dentaria secondo la tecnica Total-Etch (ad es. VITA ADIVA TOOTH-ETCH, acido 
fosforico mordenzante al 37%) attenendosi alle informazioni d’uso.

Applicazione del Bonding System

Miscelare il Bonding System VITA ADIVA T-BOND secondo le informazioni d’uso e applicarlo sulla 
sostanza dentaria mordenzata.

Instrucciones de uso

VITA ADIVA® F-CEM 
Composite de fijación de fraguado dual 

VITA ADIVA F-CEM es un composite microhíbrido fluido de fraguado dual y fuertemente radiopaco, 
con una elevada proporción de material de relleno, para la fijación permanente íntegramente adhesiva 
de restauraciones de cerámica, cerámica híbrida, composite y metal a la sustancia dental dura. VITA 
ADIVA F-CEM satisface los requisitos de la norma DIN EN ISO 4049.

Composición
VITA ADIVA F-CEM se basa en resinas basadas en Bis-GMA, catalizadores, estabilizadores, pigmentos y 
partículas de relleno inorgánicas en una distribución de 0,05-1 µm. La proporción de material de relleno 
se sitúa en el 61 % en peso o el 41 % en volumen. 

Indicaciones
VITA ADIVA F-CEM está indicado para la fijación permanente e íntegramente adhesiva (esto es, incluido 
el grabado al ácido fosfórico y sistema adhesivo con VITA ADIVA T-BOND) de inlays, onlays, carillas, 
coronas y puentes de cerámica, cerámica híbrida y composite a la sustancia dental dura.

Contraindicaciones
En caso de alergia confirmada a componentes de VITA ADIVA F-CEM.

Efectos secundarios
No se conocen efectos secundarios sistémicos. 
 
Preparación de la jeringa de VITA ADIVA F-CEM
Retirar el cierre de la jeringa de doble cámara (¡desechar, no reutilizar!) y sustituirlo por la cánula 
de mezcla 1:1 suministrada. Fijar la cánula de mezcla girándola lateralmente 90°. El material puede 
aplicarse directamente desde la cánula de mezcla.

Nota:
Después del almacenamiento en la nevera el material sólo estará disponible para su uso al haber al-
canzado temperatura ambiente. 
 
El tiempo de manipulación (a 23 °C/73 °F) en el modo autopolimerizable es de 2:00 min desde 
el inicio del mezclado.

Nota:
La cánula de mezcla usada sirve como cierre hasta la siguiente aplicación. Deben desecharse los prim-
eros 2-3 mm del material que sale de la cánula de mezcla (aproximadamente el equivalente a un grano 
de pimienta). Esta regla es aplicable a cada nuevo mezclado.

1. Fijación de inlays, onlays, carillas y coronas de cerámica híbrida (VITA ENAMIC), 
 cerámica de feldespato (p. ej., VITABLOCS) y cerámica vítrea (p. ej., VITA 
 SUPRINITY PC)

Preparación de la restauración

1.1 Grabado con gel de ácido fluorhídrico

Siga las instrucciones de uso de VITA ADIVA CERA-ETCH, gel de ácido fluorhídrico al 5 %. 

1.2 Aplicación de agente adhesivo de silano 

Aplicar sobre las superficies grabadas de las restauraciones un agente adhesivo de silano adecuado 
(p. ej., VITA ADIVA C-PRIME).

Siga las instrucciones de uso del agente adhesivo de silano VITA ADIVA C-PRIME.

ES
Sobre la superficie así pretratada puede aplicarse un composite de fijación basado en metacrilato (p. ej., 
VITA ADIVA F-CEM) conforme a las instrucciones de uso.

2. Fijación de restauraciones de dióxido de circonio (p. ej., VITA YZ)

Preparación de la restauración

2.1  Arenado con Al2O3

Arenar con corindón noble (Al2O3, máx. 50 µm, presión de arenado 2 bar) las superficies de óxido de 
circonio a adherir o a recubrir. A continuación limpiar la superficie arenada.

2.2 Aplicación de agente adhesivo para óxido de circonio

Preparar el agente adhesivo para óxido de circonio VITA ADIVA ZR-PRIME en la paleta de mezcla, apli-
carlo con un pincel desechable o un microbrush en una capa uniforme sobre la superficie preparada 
conforme a las especificaciones del fabricante y dejar actuar 10 s. Soplar ligeramente con aire com-
primido los componentes volátiles.
 
Sobre la superficie así pretratada puede aplicarse un composite de fijación basado en metacrilato (p. ej., 
VITA ADIVA F-CEM) conforme a las instrucciones de uso.
. 

3. Fijación de restauraciones metálicas

Preparación de la restauración

3.1 Arenado con Al2O3

Arenado de la restauración a adherir o a recubrir con corindón noble (Al2O3, 50 µm, presión de arenado 
2 bar). A continuación, limpiar la superficie arenada en el baño de ultrasonidos y secarla con aire exento 
de aceite.

3.2 Aplicación de agente adhesivo para metal

Preparar el agente adhesivo para metal VITA ADIVA M-PRIME en la paleta de mezcla. Empleando un 
pincel desechable o un microbrush, aplicarlo en una capa uniforme sobre las superficies de unión prea-
condicionadas y dejar actuar 10 s. Soplar ligeramente con aire comprimido los componentes volátiles. 

Sobre la superficie así pretratada puede aplicarse un composite de fijación basado en metacrilato (p. ej., 
VITA ADIVA F-CEM) conforme a las instrucciones de uso.

4. Fijación de restauraciones de composite

Preparación de la restauración

Siga las respectivas instrucciones de uso de los fabricantes de los materiales de composite.

Tratamiento previo de la sustancia dental

Mantener seca la zona a tratar. 
Se recomienda utilizar dique de goma.

Retirar la prótesis provisional, limpiar la sustancia dental con polvo de piedra pómez. Probar la res-
tauración en boca. 

Grabado de la sustancia dental con gel de grabado de ácido fosfórico

Grabar al ácido la sustancia dental preparada conforme a la técnica Total-Etch (p. ej., VITA ADIVA 
TOOTH-ETCH, gel de grabado de ácido fosfórico al 37 %) siguiendo las instrucciones de uso.

Applicazione di VITA ADIVA F-CEM

Applicare VITA ADIVA F-CEM in strato sottile (ca. 0,5 mm) direttamente sulle superfici del restauro da 
incollare e sulla sostanza dentaria pretrattatata. Inserire completamente il restauro in situ esercitando 
una leggera pressione. Quando la sede del restauro è perfetta, eliminare il materiale in eccedenza 
dopo una breve irradiazione (ca. 5 sec.). Per un rapido fissaggio fotopolimerizzare le zone marginali 
del restauro da ogni lato per 20 sec. Il materiale a indurimento duale si autopolimerizza entro 3 min.

A indurimento ultimato rifinire e lucidare i bordi nei modi consueti.

Avvertenze importanti
 
• Non diluire VITA ADIVA F-CEM con resine.
• Non usare in combinazione con preparati contenenti eugenolo, in quanto l’eugenolo compromette  
 l’indurimento del materiale. Anche la conservazione in prossimità di prodotti in confezione chiusa  
 contenenti eugenolo è dannosa. Materiale non indurito non deve venire in contatto con prodotti  
 contenenti eugenolo.
• Evitare il contatto con la pelle, soprattutto su persone con note reazioni allergiche ai metacrilati.

Conservazione
Non conservare oltre 20° C (68° F). Conservare in frigorifero fino all’utilizzo. Materiale iniziato va con-
sumato entro 3 mesi. Non utilizzare oltre la data di scadenza!

Marcature sulla confezione

  Data di produzione

  Utilizzabile fino a

 Lotto

  Temperatura di conservazione

 Numero di articolo

 Dispositivo medico

Rx only Solo per uso professionale

Confezioni
VITA ADIVA F-CEM, siringa a doppia camera da 5 ml, risp. in colore A2 Universale, A3, White opaque 
e Translucent. 

Garanzia
Harvard Dental International GmbH garantisce che questo prodotto è privo di difetti di fabbricazione 
e di materiali. Harvard Dental International GmbH non si assume ulteriori responsabilità, né garanzie 
implicite di commerciabilità o idoneità per un dato scopo. L’utillizzatore è responsabile dell’impiego e 
dell’uso conforme alla destinazione del prodotto. Se nel periodo di garanzia si verificassero difetti del 
prodotto, il vostro unico diritto ed il solo obbligo della Harvard Dental consiste nella riparazione o la 
sostituzione del prodotto Harvard Dental International GmbH.

Limitazione di responsabilità 
Nei limiti legali ammessi in materia di esclusione di responsabilità, Harvard Dental International GmbH 
non può essere tenuta responsabile per perdite risultanti dal prodotto, sia che si tratti di danni diretti, 
indiretti, specifici, collaterali o secondari, indipendentemente dal relativo titolo giuridico, incluso a tito-
lo di garanzia, in via contrattuale, per negligenza o dolo.

Conservare fuori dalla portata di bambini!

La ficha de datos de seguridad puede descargarse en www.vita-zahnfabrik.com/sds.

Data di questa informazione: 02.2020
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Aplicación del sistema adhesivo

Mezclar el sistema adhesivo VITA ADIVA T-BOND conforme a las instrucciones de uso y aplicarlo sobre 
la sustancia dental grabada.

Aplicación de VITA ADIVA F-CEM

Aplicar VITA ADIVA F-CEM en una capa fina (0,5 mm, aprox.) directamente sobre las superficies de 
adhesión de la restauración y sobre la sustancia dental pretratada. Colocar la restauración comple-
tamente in situ ejerciendo una ligera presión. Cuando la restauración esté perfectamente asentada, 
después de una breve polimerización (aprox. 5 seg) eliminar el exceso de material. Para la fijación ráp-
ida, fotopolimerizar durante 20 s las zonas marginales de la restauración desde todos los lados. El 
material de fraguado dual endurece por sí solo en 3 min.

Una vez concluido el fraguado, se procede al acabado y al pulido de los márgenes de la manera habitual.

Indicaciones importantes
 
• No diluir VITA ADIVA F-CEM con resina.
• No utilizar en combinación con preparados que contengan eugenol, dado que el eugenol perjudica  
 el fraguado del material. También es perjudicial el almacenamiento cerca de productos que contengan 
 eugenol que no estén herméticamente cerrados. Por consiguiente, no ponga el material no fraguado  
 en contacto con productos que contengan eugenol.
• Debe evitarse el contacto con la piel, sobre todo en personas que sufran reacciones alérgicas a los  
 metacrilatos.

Instrucciones para el almacenamiento
No almacenar a más de 20 °C (68 °F). Conservar en el frigorífico hasta el primer uso. Una vez empezado, 
utilizar el material en un plazo de tres meses. No utilizar tras la fecha de caducidad.

Marcado del envase

  Fecha de fabricación

  Fecha de caducidad

 número de lote

  Temperatura de almacenamiento

 Número de artículo

 Producto sanitario

Rx only Solo para usuarios profesionales

Presentaciones
VITA ADIVA F-CEM, jeringa de doble cámara de 5 ml, en los colores A2 Universal, A3, White opaque 
y Translucent. 

Garantía
Harvard Dental International GmbH garantiza que este producto está libre de defectos de material y 
de fabricación. Harvard Dental declina cualquier responsabilidad adicional, incluida cualquier garantía 
implícita en cuanto a la comerciabilidad o la idoneidad para un fin determinado. El usuario es responsa-
ble de la aplicación y del uso previsto del producto. Si aparecen daños en el producto durante el plazo 
de garantía, su único derecho y la única obligación de Harvard Dental consistirá en la reparación o la 
reposición del producto de Harvard Dental International GmbH.

Limitación de responsabilidad 
En la medida en que la legislación admita una exoneración de responsabilidad, Harvard Dental Inter-
national GmbH quedará eximida de cualquier responsabilidad por pérdidas o daños causados por este 
producto, ya se trate de daños directos, indirectos, especiales, colaterales o consecuenciales, con inde-
pendencia de la base legal, incluidos la garantía, el contrato, negligencia o dolo.

Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños.

La scheda di sicurezza può essere scaricata da www.vita-zahnfabrik.com/sds.

Actualización de esta información: 02.2020
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